

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH AND WEST
VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL J.
HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy

Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief; caption
continued on inside cover]

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. State laws violate Section 2 only if, when viewed in light of the State’s entire system of voting and registration, they cause a racial group to have an unequal opportunity to vote.....	8
A. States violate Section 2 only if their election systems provide unequal voting opportunities.....	11
B. Plaintiffs must prove that the challenged procedure causes the systemwide inequality.....	15
II. The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that Section 2 forbids all laws that, viewed in isolation, disparately impact a protected class in connection with voting.....	19
A. The Ninth Circuit’s test violates the federalism canon.....	20
B. If Section 2 means what the Ninth Circuit said it means, the law is unconstitutional.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11, 15
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	6, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	17, 21, 26
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	4, 15
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4, 10, 16
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	9, 28
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	27
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 15

<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature,</i> 590 U.S. ___, No. 20A66, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5187 (Oct. 26, 2020).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	6, 27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.,</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	21
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted,</i> 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	8
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guinn v. United States,</i> 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	28
<i>Holder v. Hall,</i> 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	12
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP,</i> 573 U.S. 988 (2014)	23
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,</i> 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	24, 25

<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	13, 28
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	25
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v.</i> <i>Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	29, 30, 31
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v.</i> <i>Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP v.</i> <i>Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of</i> <i>the City Comm’rs Voter Registration</i> <i>Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	22

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	28
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-50867, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 32211 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2020)	26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	29
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	27
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IX	20
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XV	3, 6, 7, 28
52 U.S.C. §10301.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.10.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code §3509.03	22
Ohio Rev. Code §3509.05	23
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.4	3

Other Authorities

- Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, *Disparate Impact, Unified Law*, 128 Yale L.J. 1566 (2019)*passim*
- Paul Gronke, *Early Voting and Turnout*, PS Online 639 (2007)..... 25
- Quinn Scanlan, *Here’s how states have changed the rules around voting amid the coronavirus pandemic*, ABC News (Sept. 22, 2020) 26
- Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* §16 (2012) 9
- State Laws Governing Early Voting*, Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures..... 26
